


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 
OF A BLOCK OF FLATS 

PAPATHEOCHAROUSATHOS 

E.I029 

JUNE 1996 



ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A BLOCK OF FLATS 

Project report by 

PAPATHEOCHAROUSATHOS 

In part of satisfaction of the aware of dipolama of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

of the 

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Cyprus 

Project Supervisor: Mr Georgios Kourtellis 

Type of Project: Individual 

JUNE 1996 

./.-------........... .-..- oCI4r .aII II .... ~ •. ~_ 

• {::1;,. n' I Pi~Ci";i 
. ... .. , :..-.... --'--'-_ .. 

, ~, .'., • l I 
. ;-: :'J, '. '. - I . .:::1 ;yur 

- ... r' tX~ I: ., . .;. ~ _____ _ 

. '" - -



To my parents 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. 

Georgios KourtelIis for his guidance and valuable advice during the whole 

process of this project and the useful information about electrical installations 

taught to us throughout lectures during the first, second and third year in the 

H.T.I. 

Also, special thanks to my uncle Loizos for his invaluable help and advic~ to 

perform this project. 

Finally I would like to thank my parents for their support and encouragement 

for the completion of my project. 

A. Papatheocharous 



GENERAL INTRODUCTION 

The design of the electrical services of a building are represented in this 

project. The block of flats consists of 5 floors and a parking area on the ground 

floor. Each floor consists of 5 flats. The flats on each floor are the same. 

The Main Objectives of this Project were: 

I) To design the complete electrical services for a specified block of flats which 

includes the following: 

a) Power and lighting 

b) Central antena T.V. system 

c) Telephone installation 

2) To study the illumination engineering involved. 

3) To provide all necessary diagrams schedule of materials and costing including 

labour. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Voltage supply 415/240V, 50Hz, T.T. Earthing system. 

2. The work must be carried out with reference to the plans provided (shown at 

the back of the project). 

3. Supply for lift room and machinery. 

4. Three suitable water pumps should be considered. 

5. lEE 16th Edition and EAC regulations must be complied with. 

6. In designining the lighting load the CIBS code must be considered. 



CONTENTS 

Page 

CHAPTER I: PROTECTION AND EARTHING 1-16 

1.1. Introduction ./' I 
1.2 Overcurrent Protection ' I 
1.3 Protective devices V-
1.4 Advantages and disadvantages of mcb's ../' 

2 
2 

1.5 Overload Protection for the conductors ,./ 3 
1.6 Short circuit protection ./. 3 
1.7 Operation of the mcb V-
1.8 Electric Shock Protection ./ 

4 
5 

1.8.1 Protection against direct conduct V 6 
1.9 EEBADOS method V' 8 
"~9:-I-Earth-equip0teRt.ial-90Rd,ing 9 
1.10 The residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) V 
1.11 Protection against fire and harmful thermal effects / 

10 
II 

1.12 Protection against burns V 
I.B Lr Earthingsystem v 1.13 r"Vkvh.", (;(r' .qJ ov~l(c\ 
1.14' S Electrode termination 

II 

'~ 12 
13 

1.15p~ E.F.L.I (Earth Fault Loop Impedance) 14 
1.16 Requirements for protection for special installations 15 

CHAPTER 2: INSPECTION AND TESTING 17-21 

2.1 Introduction 17 
2.2 Visual inspection 17 
2.3 Testing 18 
2.3.1 Continuity of ring final circuit conductors 18 
2.3.2 Continuity of c.p.c and metallic parts 18 
2.3.3 Insulation resistance 19 
2.3.4 Polarity test 19 

CHAPTER 3: ILLUMINATION DESIGN 22-29 

3.1 Introduction 22 
3.2 Methods of iIlumincation calculations 22 
3.3 Definitions and Units 23 
3.4 Aesthetic Appearance 25 
3.5 Average Illuminance 26 
3.6 Glare 26 
3.7 Rules for energy efficient lighting 27 
3.8 Example of illumination design / 29 



CHAPTER 4: TELEPHONE INSTALLATION DESIGN 

4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.3.1 
4.3.2 
4.3.2 

Introduction 
Definitions and terms 
Telephone installation design 
Conduit schematic 
Wiring schematic 
Table of telephone points 

CHAPTER 5: LIGHTING AND SOCKET OUTLETS 

5.1 
5.1.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 

Socket outlets / 
Typical calculations for a ring circuit 
Table of socket outlets results 
Typical calculations for a lighting circuit 
Table of lighting design results 

.' 

\, 

CHAPTER 6: STORAGE HEATERS 

6.1 
6.2 
6.3 

Introduction 
Typical calculations for a storage heater circuit 
Table for storage heaters results 

CHAPTER 7: FIXED APPLIANCES 

7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 

Cooker 
Water heater 
Washing machine unit 
Table for fixed appliances 

/ 

CHAPTER 8: TELEVISION INSTALLATION 

CHAPTER 9: COMMON USE AREA INSTALLATION 

9.1 
9.2 
9.3 
9.4 
9.5 

Introduction 
Supply for the lift motor and the machine room 
Lift motor circuit 
Supply to water pump 
Lighting circuit of the parking place and the EAC room 

Page 

30-37 

30 
30 
33 
35 
36 
37 

38-52 

38 
38 
45 
46 
52 

53-59 

53 
53 
59 

60-65 

60 
61 
63 
65 

66 

67-76 

67 
67 
67 
70 
73 

CHAPTER 10: DISTRIBUTION BOARDS AND SUPPLY CABLES 77-84 

10.1 
10.2 

Supply cables to distribution boards 
Overcurrent protection 

77 
77 



10.3 
10.4 
10.5 
10.5.1 
10.6 

Voltage drop calculations 
Results for the supply cables 
Balancing 
Table for balancing 
Single line diagrams 

CHAPTER II: COSTING 

11.1 Importance of proper costing 
11.2 Methods available 
11.3 Labour cost 
11.4 Cost analysis table 
11.5 Results 

Page 

78 
79 
80 
81 
83 

85-90 

85 
85 
87 
88 
90 


