MIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MURCTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A BLOCK OF FLATS

PAPATHEOCHAROUS ATHOS

THO29 1996 **HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE**

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

1

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A BLOCK OF FLATS

PAPATHEOCHAROUS ATHOS

E.1029

JUNE 1996

N CHER PROJECT

2549

ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A BLOCK OF FLATS

Project report by

PAPATHEOCHAROUS ATHOS

In part of satisfaction of the aware of dipolama of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Cyprus

Project Supervisor: Mr Georgios Kourtellis

Type of Project : Individual

JUNE 1996

CHNICAL 2549

Sec. 1. All a 14.25 M p. . . .

- Incore 1

te la serie afrai -

х. Х

,

To my parents

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. Georgios Kourtellis for his guidance and valuable advice during the whole process of this project and the useful information about electrical installations taught to us throughout lectures during the first, second and third year in the H.T.I.

Also, special thanks to my uncle Loizos for his invaluable help and advice to perform this project.

Finally I would like to thank my parents for their support and encouragement for the completion of my project.

A. Papatheocharous

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

The design of the electrical services of a building are represented in this project. The block of flats consists of 5 floors and a parking area on the ground floor. Each floor consists of 5 flats. The flats on each floor are the same.

The Main Objectives of this Project were:

- 1) To design the complete electrical services for a specified block of flats which includes the following:
 - a) Power and lighting
 - b) Central antena T.V. system
 - c) Telephone installation
- 2) To study the illumination engineering involved.
- 3) To provide all necessary diagrams schedule of materials and costing including labour.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Voltage supply 415/240V, 50Hz, T.T. Earthing system.
- 2. The work must be carried out with reference to the plans provided (shown at the back of the project).
- 3. Supply for lift room and machinery.
- 4. Three suitable water pumps should be considered.
- 5. IEE 16th Edition and EAC regulations must be complied with.
- 6. In designining the lighting load the CIBS code must be considered.

CONTENTS

1-16

CHAPTER 1: PROTECTION AND EARTHING

1.1.	Introduction	1		
1.2	Overcurrent Protection			
1.3	Protective devices			
1.4	Advantages and disadvantages of mcb's			
1.5	Overload Protection for the conductors			
1.6	Short circuit protection			
1.7	Operation of the mcb			
1.8	Electric Shock Protection			
1.8.1	Protection against direct conduct V			
1.9	EEBADOS method			
1.9.1	Earth-equipotential bonding			
1.10	The residual current circuit breaker (RCCB) / 10			
1.11	Protection against fire and harmful thermal effects 11			
1.12	Protection against burns V 11			
1.134	Earthing system / 1.13 Projection against overheating 12			
1.145	Electrode termination			
1.15%	E.F.L.I (Earth Fault Loop Impedance)			
1.16	Requirements for protection for special installations	15		
	and the second	Constant for a		
CHAP'	TER 2: INSPECTION AND TESTING	17-21		
2.1	In two divisions	17		
2.1	Introduction Visual importion	17		
2.2	Visual inspection I			
2.3	Testing	18		
2.3.1	Continuity of ring final circuit conductors	18		
2.3.2	Continuity of c.p.c and metallic parts	18		
2.3.3	Insulation resistance	19		
2.3.4	Polarity test	19		
CHAP	TER 3: ILLUMINATION DESIGN	22-29		
2.1				
3.1	Introduction	22		
3.2	Methods of illumineation calculations	22		
3.3	Definitions and Units	23		
5.4	Aesthetic Appearance	25		
3.5	Average Illuminance	26		
3.6	Glare	26		
3.7	Rules for energy efficient lighting X	27		
3.8	Example of illumination design	29		

	Page			
CHAPTER 4: TELEPHONE INSTALLATION DESIGN	30-37			
 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Definitions and terms 4.3 Telephone installation design 4.3.1 Conduit schematic 4.3.2 Wiring schematic 4.3.2 Table of telephone points 	30 30 33 35 36 37			
CHAPTER 5: LIGHTING AND SOCKET OUTLETS	38-52			
 5.1 Socket outlets 5.1.1 Typical calculations for a ring circuit 5.2 Table of socket outlets results 5.3 Typical calculations for a lighting circuit 5.4 Table of lighting design results 	38 38 45 46 52			
CHAPTER 6: STORAGE HEATERS	53-59			
 6.1 Introduction 6.2 Typical calculations for a storage heater circuit 6.3 Table for storage heaters results 	53 53 59			
CHAPTER 7: FIXED APPLIANCES				
 7.1 Cooker 7.2 Water heater 7.3 Washing machine unit 7.4 Table for fixed appliances 	60 61 63 65			
CHAPTER 8: TELEVISION INSTALLATION				
CHAPTER 9: COMMON USE AREA INSTALLATION 67-7				
 9.1 Introduction 9.2 Supply for the lift motor and the machine room 9.3 Lift motor circuit 9.4 Supply to water pump 9.5 Lighting circuit of the parking place and the EAC room 	67 67 67 70 73			
CHAPTER 10: DISTRIBUTION BOARDS AND SUPPLY CABLES 77-84				
10.1 Supply cables to distribution boards10.2 Overcurrent protection	77 77			

.

10.3	Voltage drop calculations	78
10.4	Results for the supply cables	79
10.5	Balancing	80
10.5.1	Table for balancing	81
10.6	Single line diagrams	83
CHAF	PTER 11: COSTING	85-90
11.1	Importance of proper costing	85
11.2	Methods available	85

11.2 Methods available
11.3 Labour cost
11.4 Cost analysis table
11.5 Results

Page

87 88 90